

# STATE OF MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES BUREAU OF CHILDREN AND ADULT LICENSING



October 23, 2008

Donald Roberts 23920 10th Avenue Sears, MI 49679

RE: License #: AF540015903

Don's Place

23920 Tenth Avenue Sears, MI 49679

Dear Mr. Roberts:

Attached is the Addendum to the Original Licensing Study Report for the above referenced facility.

Please review the enclosed documentation for accuracy and feel free to contact me with any questions. In the event that I am not available and you need to speak to someone immediately, please feel free to contact the local office at (989) 758-1754.

Sincerely,

Diane L Stier, Licensing Consultant Bureau of Children and Adult Licensing 1475 S Bamber Road

Drane F. Steer

Mt. Pleasant, MI 48858-8010

(989) 772-8479

**Enclosure** 

## MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES BUREAU OF CHILDREN AND ADULT LICENSING ADDENDUM TO ORIGINAL LICENSING STUDY REPORT

#### I. IDENTIFYING INFORMATION

**License #:** AF540015903

Licensee Name: Donald Roberts

**Licensee Address:** 23920 10th Avenue

Sears, MI 49679

**Licensee Telephone #:** (517) 382-5722

Administrator/Licensee Designee: N/A

Name of Facility: Don's Place

Facility Address: 23920 Tenth Avenue

Sears, MI 49679

**Facility Telephone #:** (989) 382-9672

Capacity: 4

Program Type: CLF/DD

#### II. Purpose of Addendum

This Addendum documents an increase in the capacity of this license, from 3 to 4 residents, made at the request of the licensee.

#### III. Methodology

10/16/2008 Received Request for Modification of the terms of the License Conducted onsite inspection

### IV. Description of Findings and Conclusions

This facility was licensed with two resident bedrooms, each measuring 11'7" x 12'5", yielding 140+ sq. ft., sufficient for two residents. One of the bedrooms had been used for only one resident, however. The licensee requested that the capacity be increased to allow for a second resident in this second bedroom.

Each of the two bedrooms provides sufficient space for 2 residents. Both bedrooms are now furnished for two residents. The living room, family room, and dining room provide more than the required living space for the addition of one more resident in this facility.

#### V. Recommendation

I recommend that the capacity of this AFC Family Home be increased to 4 residents.

October 23, 2008

Diane L Stier Licensing Consultant

Drane F. Stier

Date